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1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER* 
2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

AGENDA 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

October 11, 2017 6:30 pm 

3. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF MINUTES 
A. Wednesday,August3,2017 

4. COMMUNICATIONS 
5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
6. NEW BUSINESS 

A ZBA CASE NO. 17-10-11-1 (DITTY), 

6143 COTTAGE DRIVE, HASLETT, MI 48840 

DESCRIPTION: 6143 Cottage Drive 
TAX PARCEL: 02-401-009 
ZONING DISTRICT: RB (Single Family, High Density), Lake Lansing Overlay 

The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of 
Ordinances: 

Section 86-442 (f)(5)(a), Front yard. The front yard setback shall not be less than 
20 feet from the street line. 

The applicant is requesting to construct a 576 square foot attached garage in the 
front yard setback. 

7. OTHER BUSINESS 
8. PUBLIC REMARKS 
9. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
10. ADJOURNMENT 
11. POSTSCRIPT - Carol Ohlrogge 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING MINUTES ***DRAFT** 
5151 MARSH ROAD, OKEMOS MI 48864-1198 
517.853.4000 
WEDNESDAY, August 9, 2017 

PRESENT: Members Jackson, Ohlrogge, Stivers, Rios (alternate), Chair Beauchine 
ABSENT: Member Lane 
STAFF: Mark Kieselbach, Director of Community Planning & Development 

A. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
Chair Beauchine called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

MEMBER JACKSON MOVED TO APPROVE THE AGENDA AS WRITTEN. 

SECONDED BY MEMBER RIOS. 

VOICE VOTE: Motion carried unanimously. 

C. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL & RATIFICATION OF MINUTES 
Wednesday, July 26, 2017 

MEMBER OHLROGEE MOVED TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF WEDNESDAY JULY 26, 2017 AS 
WRITTEN. 

SECONDED BY MEMBER STIVERS. 

VOICE VOTE: Motion carried unanimously. 

D. COMMUNICATIONS 

Chair Beauchine referenced three letters received in support of Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) 
Case No. 17-08-09-1. 

E. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 

F. NEW BUSINESS 

1. ZBA CASE NO. 17-08-09-1 (HADDOW), 4350 GREENWOOD DRIVE, OKEMOS, MI 48864 

DESCRIPTION: 4350 Greenwood Drive 
TAX PARCEL: 27-232-008 
ZONING DISTRICT: RAA (Single Family, Low Density) 
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The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances: 

Section 86-564 (b), Roofed or unroofed porches may project into a required side or rear 
yard a distance not to exceed eight feet 

The applicant is requesting to co'nstruct a deck (wheelchair ramp) that will encroach more than 
the allowed eight feet into the rear yard. 

Director Kieselbach outlined the case for discussion. 

Chair Beauchine opened the floor for public remarks, seeing none, closed public remarks. 

Chair Beauchine commented on a letter from Ralph and Suzanne Haefner, 4371 Greenwood 
Drive, suggesting a waiver or exception to make the process easier in dealing with handicapped 
individuals. He stated the variance request does not stay with the owner or the person 
requesting the variance but the property. The intent is to make determinations based on review 
criteria from (Section 86-221) of the Zoning Ordinance. 

Member Stivers asked if a sidewalk could be constructed to connect to the patio. 

Mr. Haddow, the applicant, replied that a sidewalk could be added, but it means an extra 90 feet 
to access the patio. 

Member Ohlrogge asked if there was a ramp on the front of the house that could be extend to 
the patio. 

Mr. Haddow replied he did not have a ramp on the front of the house, but there was a ramp in 
the garage to access the house. He added a ramp in the front yard to the patio would not be 
esthetically pleasing. 

Member Ohlrogge stated in the review criteria the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) needed to 
look at is the minimum action necessary. She asked Director Kieselbach on the provision for the 
ramp encroaching into the setback. 

Director Kieselbach commented the provision related to the primary entrance of the house for 
ingress and egress. He added the provision does not address the rear or side yards as a 
secondary means of access. 

Member Stivers asked if a ramp could one be constructed at the rear of the house and be 
considered the primary entrance. 

Director Kieselbach replied a ramp is treated as an open porch or deck and would need to meet 
side and rear yard setbacks. 

Member Ohlrogge inquired about the slope of the ramp and asked if it was the minimum. 

Mr. Haddow stated the recommended slope is 1:12. The reason he wants to replace the existing 
ramp is that it is not wide enough to turn around. 
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Director Kieselbach indicated the total width of the existing ramp including the hand rails is 42 
inches. 

' Chair Beauchine stated he could see the challenge the applicant would have going to the end of 
the ramp to turn around. 

Member Ohlrogge stated she had a concern that private property should be more accessible. 

Mr. Haddow replied what he is proposing for the width of the ramp exceeds the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) recommendation but the slope of the ramp is according to ADA 
recommendation. 

Chair Beauchine read review criteria four, which states the alleged practical difficulties, which 
will result from a failure to grant the variance, would unreasonably prevent the owner from using 
the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions 
unnecessarily burdensome. He stated for the applicant to use the north side of the property he 
would need a way to get there. 

Member Stivers added access to the patio area could be from a sidewalk. The 90 feet to travel is 
not an unreasonable distance. 

Chair Beauchine replied the 90 feet seems excessive. 

Mr. Haddow commented he understood the reason for building a sidewalk and it would allow 
him to get to the northeast corner of the yard, however, adding an additional ramp allows for a 
safer egress from the house. He added the extra ramp creates two exits out of the house. Using 
the front door as an entrance or exit would require remodeling to accommodate a wider door. 

Chair Beauchine read review criteria three, which states strict interpretation and enforcement of 
the literal terms and provisions of this chapter would result in practical difficulties. He stated the 
Zoning Ordinance does not address the special needs of the home owner with a disability and nor 
should it. Considering what is right for the use the criteria has been meet. 

Chair Beauchine read review criteria seven which states the conditions pertaining to the land or 
structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general 
regulation for such conditions practicable. He replied the request is the minimal action necessary. 

Member Ohlrogge expressed her concern that the ordinances did not cover situations for home 
owners with disabilities. 

Member Jackson replied there is no ordinance which requires a house to meet the ADA 
requirements for accessibility; however the variance process is where adjustments can be made. 
She added keeping in mind the ZBA can't address the individual needs, but the general needs of 
the property or structure within the context of the review criteria. 

Member Stivers added it should be within the review criteria when addressing individual abilities. 
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Member Stivers read review criteria one, which states, unique circumstances exist that are 
peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other land or structures in the same 
zoning district. She stated what was unique in this case was the needs of the home owner, not the 
property. 

Member Ohlrogge read review criteria four, which states the alleged practical difficulties which 
will result from a failure to grant the variance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using 
the property for a permitted purpose. She stated accessibility creates a practical difficulty for the 
owner using the property. 

Member Jackson stated review criteria four is the only criteria which addresses the practical 
difficulty of the user. She asked if the ZBA could place conditions on the variance. 

Director Kieselbach stated where accessibility is needed for a house the policy has been if it is at 
the primary entrance and the minimum necessary for ingress and egress. He referenced Section 
86-222 of the Code of Ordinance which allows the ZBA to place conditions on a variance. 

MEMBER RIOS MOVED TO APPROVE THE VARIANCE REQUEST FROM SECTION 86-564 (b). 

CHAIR BEAUCHINE SECONDED. 

Member Stivers stated there was no unique circumstance as it is a corner lot with a flat yard, 
which could describe any number of corner lots in the Township. 

Chair Beauchine asked if the deck could be expanded. 

Director Kieselbach stated the original variance was for a three-season room ( enclosed porch) 
to encroach into the rear yard setback. The variance did not include a ramp. 

Mr. Haddow stated he could not use the northeast corner of the yard without the variance, and 
a sidewalk would add to the problem of accessibility. 

Member Jackson asked if the original variance to add the three-season room changed the rear 
yard setback. 

Director Kieselbach replied the variance that was approved did not establish a new rear yard 
setback for the house. 

Member Stivers questioned the possibility of adding a door on the north side of the three­
season room to create a shorter ramp. 

Mr. Haddow asked if the ramp could be considered a fire escape. 

Member Ohlrogge asked how the issue of a fire escape would be addressed. 

Director Kieselbach stated the section of the Zoning Ordinance dealing with fire escapes was 
not written for individuals with disabilities. He added there were other locations for egress 
from the house, including through the garage. 

Chair Beauchine asked the ZBA if they were ready to vote on the case. 
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Member Ohlrogge requested a 5 minute recess. 

Chair Beauchine recessed the meeting at 7:36 pm and reconvened the meeting at 7:40 pm. 

Member Ohlrogge read review criteria three, which states, strict interpretation and 
enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter would result in practical 
difficulties. She agreed with the statement. 

Member Ohlrogge read review criteria four, which states the alleged practical difficulties which 
will result from a failure to grant the variance would unreasonably prevent the owner from 
using the property for a permitted purpose. She agreed with the statement. 

Member Stivers disagreed stating there were other ways to access the patio and rear yard 
without a variance. 

Member Ohlrogge read review criteria five, which states granting the variance is the minimum 
action that will make possible the use of the land or structure in a manner which is not contrary to 
the public interest and which would carry out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public 
safety, and provide substantial justice. She replied the criteria should take into consideration the 
ADA guidelines. 

Member Stivers disagreed and stated the minimum action would be the construction of a deck on 
the north side of the three-season room which would not need a variance. 

Member Ohlrogge read review criteria six, which states granting the variance will not adversely 
affect adjacent land or the essential character in the vicinity of the property. She commented the 
request would not adversely affect adjacent land or property. 

Member Ohlrogge read review criteria eight which states granting the variance will be generally 
consistent with public interest, the purposes and intent of this Zoning Ordinance. She said while 
consideration could be given to the ADA requirements there are other means the applicant could 
pursue to access the rear yard. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: YES: Members, Rios, Jackson, and Chair Beauchine. 
NO: Members Ohlrogge and Stivers. 

G. OTHER BUSINESS 
None. 

H. PUBLIC REMARKS 

Motion passed. 

Chair Beauchine opened and closed public remarks. 

I. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
Member Stivers stated there should be some type of ADA exception in the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

Member Ohlrogge commented she had difficulty reconciling the review criteria to the 
request. 
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Chair Beauchine suggested researching other communities with ADA exceptions for 
residential housing. 

J. ADJOURNMENT 
Chair Beauchine adjourned the meeting at 8:10 p.m. 

K. POST SCRIPT - Chair Beauchine 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Rebekah Lemley 
Recording Secretary 



Meridian Township 

Jolly Rd. 

N 

A 
Location Map 

1. ZBA #17-10-11-1 (Ditty) 



VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT 

A variance will be granted, if the following Review Criteria are met: 

1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable 
to other land or structures in the same zoning district. 

2. These special circumstances are not self-created. 

3. Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter 
would result in practical difficulties. 

4. That the alleged practical difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the variance 
would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose. 

5. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or 
structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out 
the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice. 

6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in 
the vicinity of the property. 

7. The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature 
as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable. 

8. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the purposes 
and intent of this Chapter. 

G:\Community Planning & Development\Planning\FORMS\VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT-review criteria only.docx 
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To: 

From: 

Date: 

Re: 

ZBA CASE NO.: 
DESCRIPTION: 
TAX PARCEL: 

Zo~ 

Keith Chapman, Assistant Planner 

October 11, 2017 

ZBA Case No.17-10-11-1 (Ditty) 

17-10-11-1 (Ditty), 6143 Cottage Drive, Haslett, MI 48840 
6143 Cottage Drive 
02-405-004 

ZONING DISTRICT: RB (Single Family, High Density), Lake Lansing Overlay 

The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances: 

• Section 86-442 (t)(5)(a), Front yard. The front yard setback shall not be less than 20 feet 
from the street line. 

William Ditty, the applicant, has requested a variance to construct a 5 7 6 square foot attached 
garage in the front yard setback at 6143 Cottage Drive. The approximate 0.356 acre site is zoned 
RB (Single Family, High Density) and the Lake Lansing Overlay District. 

The site plan shows an existing house with a proposed garage addition on the east side of the 
house. The proposed garage will be 24 feet by 24 feet for a total of 576 square feet. Section 86-442 
(t)(5)(a) requires a 20 foot front yard setback. The garage is proposed to be nine feet from the 
front property line; therefore the applicant is requesting a variance of 11 feet. 

Site History 

• Township Assessing Department records indicate that the single family home was constructed in 
1935. 

Attachments 
1. Application materials 
2. Site location map 

G:\ COMMUN PLNG & DEV\PLNG\ZBA\2017 ZBA\ZBA 17-10-11\ZBA 17-10-11-1 (Ditty)\STAFF REPORT DITTY 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN 
PLANNING DIVISION 

5151 MARSH ROAD, OKEMOS, Ml 48864 
(517) 853-4560 

VARIANCE APPLICATION 

A Applicant _w_ill_iam_T_D_it_lY ______________________ _ 

Address of Applicant 6143 Cottage Drive Haslett,MI 48840 

Telephone (Work) 517-694-2300 Telephone (Home) _2_69_-2_10_-4_01_2 ___ _ 

Fax 517-694-2340 Email address: ~ d ·, v er C:r ~ "'o. '-.!•V"'\ 

Interest in property (circle one): [Z] Owner []Tenant LJOption LJother 

B. Site address/location _6_14_3 _Co_tta....;;.g_e o_ri_ve_H_as_le_tt,M_l_4B_B4_o _____________ _ 

Zoning district Lake Lansing Overlay District Parcel number _33_-0_2-_02_-0_2-4_0_1-0_09 _____ _ 

C. Nature of request (Please check all that apply): 
[Z] Request for variance(s) 
D Request for interpretation of provision(s) of the "Zoning Ordinance" of the Code of 

Ordinances 
D Review an order, requirements, decision, or a determination of a Township official 

charged with interpreting or enforcing the provisions of the "Zoning Ordinance" of 
the Code of Ordinances 

Zoning Ordinance section(s) _s6_-44_2_<fJ_(5_l(_aJ __________________ _ 

D. 

Signature of Applicant Print Name Date 

Fee: / ~- D, o O ----------- Received by/Date: ~ fa:=~!~/17 
I (we) hereby grant permission for members of the Charter Township of Meridian Zoning 
Board of Appeals, Township staff members and the Township's representatives or 
experts the right to enter onto the above described property (or as described in the 
attached information) in my (our) absence for the purposes of gathering information 
including but not limited to the taking and the use of photographs. (Note to Applicant(s): 
This is optional and will not affect any decision on your application.) 

~::::z lt:::;::.: ~ 
Signature of Applicant(s) Date 

] ~f.(1.-0 {7 

Signature of Applicant(s) Date 



Variance Application Supplement 

1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other land or 

structures in the same zoning district. 

The existing structure {home) was built as a cottage in 1935, without an attached garage, as most homes have 

today. In fact, 4 of the 6 homes to the North and the 4 homes to the South that have been built since that time 

have attached garages. 

2. These special circumstances are not self-created. 

The existing home was built in 1935 as noted above, as a cottage, without an attached garage that is now 

common to have and in keeping with the newer homes built in Sunset Cove. 

3. Strict interpretation and enforcement of the liberal terms and provisions of the Ordinance would result in 

practical difficulties. 

The terms of the front yard setback, 20 feet, make it a practical difficulty to install an attached garage. As shown 

on the Property Survey/ Plot Plan (see Attachment A), the distance from the NE corner of the house to the 20' 

setback is 8.8' {20'-11.2'}, which is less than the 24'-26' recommended for a full size truck. 

4. The alleged practical difficulties, which will result from a failure to grant the variance, would unreasonably 

prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such 

restrictions unnecessarily burdensome. 

The homes on sunset cove, for the most part, have attached garages. As noted above, the current 8.8' to the 

setback is not practical and restrictive for modernizing the home within the spirit of current standards and 

designs. 

S. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure in a 

manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out the spirit of this zoning 

ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice. 

As noted in #4 above, the requested variance is in fact within the public interest and spirit of bringing the home 

to modern standards and design with the attached garage as opposed to without. The new structure will still be 

21.9' off the road (see Attachment A) ' 

6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in the vicinity of the 

property. 

This variance, as stated in this request, is in fact bringing the home to modern standards and design as opposed 

to affecting adjacent land or character. 

7. The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as to make the 

formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable. 

The condition pertaining to this variance request is not general in nature or recurrent and thus would not lend 

itself to a general regulation. 

8. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest, the purposes and intent of this Zoning 

Ordinance. 

The variance requested will be consistent with the public interest, purposes and intent of the zoning ordinance by 

allowing the attached garage in keeping with the continuous improvement of properties in sunset cove and the 

greater Lake Lansing overlay district 

Thank you for your time and consideration, 

~~ 



For: 
Central Management Construction, 
3450 E. Lake Lansing Road 
East Lansing, Ml 48823 

Inc. 

PlOT PlAN Survey Address: 
6143 Cottage Drive 
Haslett, Ml 48840 
ID: 33-02-02-02-401-009 

Legal Description (as provided) Lot 9, Sunset Cove, Meridian Township, Ingham County, 
Michigan, according to the recorded plat thereof, as recorded in Uber 8 of Plats, Page 9, 
Ingham County Records. 
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1" = 40' 

NOTES: 
1. A LOT SURVEY IS REQUIRED FOR 
THE EXACT LOCATION OF FENCE 
AND PROPERTY LINES. 

2. EASEMENTS, IF ANY, NOT SHOWN. 

Soil Erosion Control Notes: 
1. Clean roads daily 
2. Clean catch basin filters once a week. 
3. Inspect and maintain silt fence once a week. 
4. Keep soil erosion permit posted at .all times 
until site is stabilized. 
5. All BMP's must remain in working order unit 
site is stabilized. 
6. Excavated soil to be used as fill on site. 
7. Temporary construction drives shall be 1"-2" 
crushed concrete or stone. 
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